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Time 2 Beat
Judge: Jen Young

8" Jump Height, 12 Dogs

8002 P Jack, Cardigan Welsh Corgi, Jeffrey Tripp
8011 Dodger, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine
8006 P Gus, All American, Cathy Bisset
8007 P Tank, All American, Judy Vedder
8012 Rebel, Papillon, Deborah Hunt
8013 Pippin, Toy Fox Terrier, Karen Donahue
8015 Sprocket, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Marcie Russell
8016 Pepper, Toy Fox Terrier, Sherry Bohman
8017 Dee, Toy Poodle, Claudia McGuire
8019 Purchase, Papillon, Carol Kelly
8023 Tasha, Russian Toy, Nanci Cote
8026 Jackie, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine

12" Jump Height, 10 Dogs

12011 P Jet, Miniature Poodle, Lisa Cox
12007 P Cullen, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12010 P Buccleigh, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn Thompson
12023 Twinki, Miniature Poodle, Nanci Cote
12035 Tocqui, Cavalier King Charles Spaniel, Lisa Lofdahl
12038 Zipper, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12042 Shrimpie, Shetland Sheepdog, Carolyn Ing
12021 Rigo, Miniature Poodle, Lisa Cox
12027 Sushi, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12032 Keltie, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn Thompson

16" Jump Height, 16 Dogs

16002 P Zoey, Golden Retriever, Laurie Tinti
16004 P Sassy, Labrador Retriever, Beth Teixeira
16010 P Nicki, Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier, Judy Vedder
16013 P Alaia, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
16019 P Goose, Labrador Retriever, Nicholas Carleton
16020 P Ziva, Collie, Butch Jersey
16026 Blizzard, Shetland Sheepdog, Karen Witting
16027 Sea Ya, Border Collie, Anne Marie Hopkins
16028 Dash, Pyrenean Shepherd, Janice Gregory
16032 Sly, Cocker Spaniel, Kim Tees
16034 Dory, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone
16040 Slick, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly
16044 Kora, Australian Cattle Dog, Scott Hinckley
16045 Bentley, English Cocker Spaniel, Faith Grogan
16050 Dino, All American, Michael Labriola
16054 Vegas, Finnish Lapphund, Donna Cupka

20" Jump Height, 20 Dogs

20004 P Chance, Golden Retriever, Susan Black
20016 P Monson, Dalmatian, Melissa MacWilliams
20024 Decker, Australian Shepherd, Alicia Kerr
20025 Desmo, Border Collie, Heather Sidmore
20028 Nemo, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone
20030 Mighty, Border Collie, Sandra Barbour
20036 Flash, Australian Shepherd, Paula Sokoloski
20037 Rose, Irish Red and White Setter, Mary

Fitzsimmons
20039 Trinket, Border Collie, Jodie Ducharme
20045 Phire, Golden Retriever, Elizabeth Bronson
20050 Mellie, Border Collie, Beth Hildreth
20054 Sage, Golden Retriever, Mary Peterson
20058 Emma, Collie, Karin Sheehy
20060 Mags, Brittany, Kim Tees
20061 Rio Grande, Collie, Susan Wolf
20063 Lupine, Golden Retriever, Garth Welch
20069 Kaleb, All American, Louise Hinckley
20073 Olivia, Border Collie, Lynn Horrigan
20076 Tillie, Chesapeake Bay Retriever, Veeann Cross
20083 Starry, Collie, Carol Lariviere

24" Jump Height, 4 Dogs

24004 Gibbs, Collie, Butch Jersey
24014 Chapter, Collie, Noreen Bennett
24015 Tazz, Collie, Mary Valentine
24016 Wally, Weimaraner, Carol Clark
 

FAST
Judge: Jen Young

4" Jump Height, 1 Dog

4006 MP Pickwick, Papillon, Carol Kelly

8" Jump Height, 10 Dogs

8011 O Dodger, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine
8012 M Rebel, Papillon, Deborah Hunt
8016 M Pepper, Toy Fox Terrier, Sherry Bohman
8017 M Dee, Toy Poodle, Claudia McGuire
8023 M Tasha, Russian Toy, Nanci Cote
8010 NB Wicked, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Amanda Rizner
8015 NB Sprocket, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Marcie Russell
8026 NB Jackie, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine
8007 MP Tank, All American, Judy Vedder
8002 NP Jack, Cardigan Welsh Corgi, Jeffrey Tripp

12" Jump Height, 16 Dogs

12007 MP Cullen, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12009 MP Cash, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly
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12010 NP Buccleigh, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn
Thompson

12011 NP Jet, Miniature Poodle, Lisa Cox
12017 X Baysea, Cocker Spaniel, Vivian Hudson
12014 M Bocci, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12042 M Shrimpie, Shetland Sheepdog, Carolyn Ing
12035 X Tocqui, Cavalier King Charles Spaniel, Lisa

Lofdahl
12027 M Sushi, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12028 M Riley, Shetland Sheepdog, Suzanne Walsh
12032 O Keltie, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn Thompson
12023 NB Twinki, Miniature Poodle, Nanci Cote
12031 NB Blade, Shetland Sheepdog, Erin Schaefer
12041 M Skybee, Cocker Spaniel, Vivian Hudson
12038 M Zipper, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12018 O Violet, Shetland Sheepdog, Carolyn Ing

16" Jump Height, 18 Dogs

16034 X Dory, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol
Bolton-Morcone

16038 X Chip, Shetland Sheepdog, Suzanne Walsh
16045 X Bentley, English Cocker Spaniel, Faith Grogan
16027 M Sea Ya, Border Collie, Anne Marie Hopkins
16031 M Ember, Brittany, Meghan Carr
16044 M Kora, Australian Cattle Dog, Scott Hinckley
16054 M Vegas, Finnish Lapphund, Donna Cupka
16026 NB Blizzard, Shetland Sheepdog, Karen Witting
16050 NB Dino, All American, Michael Labriola
16051 X Boost, Shetland Sheepdog, Erin Schaefer
16014 XP Tess, All American, Linda Valente
16004 MP Sassy, Labrador Retriever, Beth Teixeira
16019 MP Goose, Labrador Retriever, Nicholas Carleton
16020 MP Ziva, Collie, Butch Jersey
16010 OP Nicki, Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier, Judy Vedder
16013 OP Alaia, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
16002 NP Zoey, Golden Retriever, Laurie Tinti
16012 NP Zirka, All American, Sheila Eliasziw

20" Jump Height, 26 Dogs

20016 XP Monson, Dalmatian, Melissa MacWilliams
20002 MP Sequel, Collie, Noreen Bennett
20005 MP Ace, Collie, Caryl Jersey
20010 MP Roxy, Dutch Shepherd, Eileen Fernandez
20004 OP Chance, Golden Retriever, Susan Black
20039 X Trinket, Border Collie, Jodie Ducharme
20052 X Maverick, Brittany, Peggy Aguiar
20074 X Myles, Brittany, Kimberly Hatton
20024 M Decker, Australian Shepherd, Alicia Kerr
20028 M Nemo, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone

20045 M Phire, Golden Retriever, Elizabeth Bronson
20050 M Mellie, Border Collie, Beth Hildreth
20054 M Sage, Golden Retriever, Mary Peterson
20060 M Mags, Brittany, Kim Tees
20061 M Rio Grande, Collie, Susan Wolf
20069 M Kaleb, All American, Louise Hinckley
20076 M Tillie, Chesapeake Bay Retriever, Veeann Cross
20083 M Starry, Collie, Carol Lariviere
20032 O Junior, Dalmatian, Dawn Eliot-Johnson
20036 O Flash, Australian Shepherd, Paula Sokoloski
20037 O Rose, Irish Red and White Setter, Mary

Fitzsimmons
20051 O Price, Australian Shepherd, Jo-Ellen Vought
20063 O Lupine, Golden Retriever, Garth Welch
20073 O Olivia, Border Collie, Lynn Horrigan
20064 NB Aurora, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
20071 NB Ellie, Australian Shepherd, Nicki Hyslop

24" Jump Height, 5 Dogs

24004 M Gibbs, Collie, Butch Jersey
24014 M Chapter, Collie, Noreen Bennett
24015 M Tazz, Collie, Mary Valentine
24016 M Wally, Weimaraner, Carol Clark
24009 O Boone, Collie, Joany White
 

Excellent/Master Standard
Judge: Jen Young

4" Jump Height, 3 Dogs

4001 MP Taxi, Papillon, Deborah Hunt
4003 MP Angie, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Alicia Kerr
4006 MP Pickwick, Papillon, Carol Kelly

8" Jump Height, 13 Dogs

8011 X Dodger, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine
8001 MP Pixel, Shetland Sheepdog, Karen Witting
8003 MP Radiance, Shetland Sheepdog, Patricia Gagnon
8006 MP Gus, All American, Cathy Bisset
8007 MP Tank, All American, Judy Vedder
8012 M Rebel, Papillon, Deborah Hunt
8013 M Pippin, Toy Fox Terrier, Karen Donahue
8016 M Pepper, Toy Fox Terrier, Sherry Bohman
8017 M Dee, Toy Poodle, Claudia McGuire
8020 M Logan, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Kristen Boentgen
8023 M Tasha, Russian Toy, Nanci Cote
8024 M Tansey, Norwich Terrier, Melanie Bryson
8025 M Torri, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Amanda Rizner

12" Jump Height, 14 Dogs
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12010 XP Buccleigh, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn
Thompson

12007 MP Cullen, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12014 M Bocci, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12017 M Baysea, Cocker Spaniel, Vivian Hudson
12018 X Violet, Shetland Sheepdog, Carolyn Ing
12009 MP Cash, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly
12023 M Twinki, Miniature Poodle, Nanci Cote
12028 M Riley, Shetland Sheepdog, Suzanne Walsh
12030 M Ty, Shetland Sheepdog, Dave May
12036 M Kal-El, Shetland Sheepdog, Patricia Gagnon
12032 M Keltie, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn Thompson
12027 M Sushi, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12038 M Zipper, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12041 M Skybee, Cocker Spaniel, Vivian Hudson

16" Jump Height, 17 Dogs

16021 MP Bristol, Golden Retriever, Anne Marie Hopkins
16002 XP Zoey, Golden Retriever, Laurie Tinti
16034 X Dory, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone
16003 MP Debbie, Boxer, Cara Armour
16010 MP Nicki, Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier, Judy Vedder
16012 MP Zirka, All American, Sheila Eliasziw
16014 MP Tess, All American, Linda Valente
16018 MP Kindle, Airedale Terrier, Susan Levasseur
16028 M Dash, Pyrenean Shepherd, Janice Gregory
16031 M Ember, Brittany, Meghan Carr
16038 M Chip, Shetland Sheepdog, Suzanne Walsh
16040 M Slick, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly
16044 M Kora, Australian Cattle Dog, Scott Hinckley
16045 M Bentley, English Cocker Spaniel, Faith Grogan
16053 M Rupert, Shetland Sheepdog, Elaine Hamill
16027 M Sea Ya, Border Collie, Anne Marie Hopkins
16054 M Vegas, Finnish Lapphund, Donna Cupka

20" Jump Height, 28 Dogs

20016 XP Monson, Dalmatian, Melissa MacWilliams
20037 X Rose, Irish Red and White Setter, Mary

Fitzsimmons
20039 X Trinket, Border Collie, Jodie Ducharme
20058 X Emma, Collie, Karin Sheehy
20063 X Lupine, Golden Retriever, Garth Welch
20002 MP Sequel, Collie, Noreen Bennett
20005 MP Ace, Collie, Caryl Jersey
20013 MP Tristan, Bernese Mountain Dog, Alison Jaskiewicz
20024 M Decker, Australian Shepherd, Alicia Kerr
20025 M Desmo, Border Collie, Heather Sidmore
20028 M Nemo, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone

20030 M Mighty, Border Collie, Sandra Barbour
20032 M Junior, Dalmatian, Dawn Eliot-Johnson
20035 M Whit, Border Collie, Tracey Fulmer
20045 M Phire, Golden Retriever, Elizabeth Bronson
20047 M Phoenix, Boxer, Cara Armour
20050 M Mellie, Border Collie, Beth Hildreth
20052 M Maverick, Brittany, Peggy Aguiar
20053 M Hailey, German Shepherd Dog, Kristen Boentgen
20054 M Sage, Golden Retriever, Mary Peterson
20060 M Mags, Brittany, Kim Tees
20061 M Rio Grande, Collie, Susan Wolf
20069 M Kaleb, All American, Louise Hinckley
20074 M Myles, Brittany, Kimberly Hatton
20076 M Tillie, Chesapeake Bay Retriever, Veeann Cross
20079 M Gracie, Golden Retriever, Susan Black
20080 M Tuna, Border Collie, Nicholas Carleton
20083 M Starry, Collie, Carol Lariviere

24" Jump Height, 7 Dogs

24010 X Penny, Dutch Shepherd, Eileen Fernandez
24004 M Gibbs, Collie, Butch Jersey
24013 M Summit, Labrador Retriever, Sandra Barbour
24014 M Chapter, Collie, Noreen Bennett
24015 M Tazz, Collie, Mary Valentine
24016 M Wally, Weimaraner, Carol Clark
24017 M Walter, Boxer, Cara Armour
 

Open Standard
Judge: Jen Young

8" Jump Height, 2 Dogs

8002 OP Jack, Cardigan Welsh Corgi, Jeffrey Tripp
8019 O Purchase, Papillon, Carol Kelly

16" Jump Height, 6 Dogs

16004 OP Sassy, Labrador Retriever, Beth Teixeira
16013 OP Alaia, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
16016 OP Charlie, Golden Retriever, Kimberly Downing
16026 O Blizzard, Shetland Sheepdog, Karen Witting
16043 O Selfie, Miniature American Shepherd, Tammy

Devito
16050 O Dino, All American, Michael Labriola

20" Jump Height, 5 Dogs

20015 OP Tilly, Standard Poodle, Eve Baltzell
20036 O Flash, Australian Shepherd, Paula Sokoloski
20051 O Price, Australian Shepherd, Jo-Ellen Vought
20071 O Ellie, Australian Shepherd, Nicki Hyslop
20073 O Olivia, Border Collie, Lynn Horrigan
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24" Jump Height, 1 Dog

24019 O Journey, Belgian Malinois, Sandra Dusenbery
 

Novice Standard
Judge: Jen Young

8" Jump Height, 2 Dogs

8015 NB Sprocket, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Marcie Russell
8026 NB Jackie, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine

12" Jump Height, 1 Dog

12031 NB Blade, Shetland Sheepdog, Erin Schaefer

16" Jump Height, 2 Dogs

16030 NA Phantom, Miniature American Shepherd, Melina
Labonte

16024 NB Wicked, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly

20" Jump Height, 3 Dogs

20004 NP Chance, Golden Retriever, Susan Black
20064 NB Aurora, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
20087 NB April, Collie, Barbara Corriveau
 

Excellent/Master JWW
Judge: Jen Young

4" Jump Height, 4 Dogs

4001 MP Taxi, Papillon, Deborah Hunt
4002 MP Callie, Cardigan Welsh Corgi, Jeffrey Tripp
4003 MP Angie, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Alicia Kerr
4006 MP Pickwick, Papillon, Carol Kelly

8" Jump Height, 15 Dogs

8019 X Purchase, Papillon, Carol Kelly
8001 MP Pixel, Shetland Sheepdog, Karen Witting
8003 MP Radiance, Shetland Sheepdog, Patricia Gagnon
8004 MP Rigo, Miniature Poodle, Lisa Cox
8006 MP Gus, All American, Cathy Bisset
8007 MP Tank, All American, Judy Vedder
8011 M Dodger, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine
8012 M Rebel, Papillon, Deborah Hunt
8013 M Pippin, Toy Fox Terrier, Karen Donahue
8016 M Pepper, Toy Fox Terrier, Sherry Bohman
8017 M Dee, Toy Poodle, Claudia McGuire
8020 M Logan, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Kristen Boentgen
8023 M Tasha, Russian Toy, Nanci Cote
8024 M Tansey, Norwich Terrier, Melanie Bryson
8025 M Torri, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Amanda Rizner

12" Jump Height, 13 Dogs

12007 MP Cullen, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12014 M Bocci, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12017 M Baysea, Cocker Spaniel, Vivian Hudson
12009 MP Cash, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly
12018 M Violet, Shetland Sheepdog, Carolyn Ing
12023 M Twinki, Miniature Poodle, Nanci Cote
12028 M Riley, Shetland Sheepdog, Suzanne Walsh
12030 M Ty, Shetland Sheepdog, Dave May
12032 M Keltie, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn Thompson
12036 M Kal-El, Shetland Sheepdog, Patricia Gagnon
12027 M Sushi, Shetland Sheepdog, Jane Plamondon
12038 M Zipper, Schipperke, Marion Johnson
12041 M Skybee, Cocker Spaniel, Vivian Hudson

16" Jump Height, 19 Dogs

16002 XP Zoey, Golden Retriever, Laurie Tinti
16021 MP Bristol, Golden Retriever, Anne Marie Hopkins
16013 XP Alaia, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
16026 X Blizzard, Shetland Sheepdog, Karen Witting
16034 X Dory, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone
16003 MP Debbie, Boxer, Cara Armour
16010 MP Nicki, Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier, Judy Vedder
16012 MP Zirka, All American, Sheila Eliasziw
16014 MP Tess, All American, Linda Valente
16018 MP Kindle, Airedale Terrier, Susan Levasseur
16028 M Dash, Pyrenean Shepherd, Janice Gregory
16031 M Ember, Brittany, Meghan Carr
16038 M Chip, Shetland Sheepdog, Suzanne Walsh
16040 M Slick, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly
16044 M Kora, Australian Cattle Dog, Scott Hinckley
16027 M Sea Ya, Border Collie, Anne Marie Hopkins
16045 M Bentley, English Cocker Spaniel, Faith Grogan
16053 M Rupert, Shetland Sheepdog, Elaine Hamill
16054 M Vegas, Finnish Lapphund, Donna Cupka

20" Jump Height, 26 Dogs

20058 X Emma, Collie, Karin Sheehy
20002 MP Sequel, Collie, Noreen Bennett
20005 MP Ace, Collie, Caryl Jersey
20013 MP Tristan, Bernese Mountain Dog, Alison Jaskiewicz
20016 MP Monson, Dalmatian, Melissa MacWilliams
20024 M Decker, Australian Shepherd, Alicia Kerr
20025 M Desmo, Border Collie, Heather Sidmore
20028 M Nemo, Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, Carol

Bolton-Morcone
20030 M Mighty, Border Collie, Sandra Barbour



Excellent/Master JWW Sat, Aug 14, 2021 Run Order

Collie Club of America
American K9 Country, Amherst NH

Page 5 of 5

20032 M Junior, Dalmatian, Dawn Eliot-Johnson
20035 M Whit, Border Collie, Tracey Fulmer
20037 M Rose, Irish Red and White Setter, Mary

Fitzsimmons
20045 M Phire, Golden Retriever, Elizabeth Bronson
20047 M Phoenix, Boxer, Cara Armour
20050 M Mellie, Border Collie, Beth Hildreth
20052 M Maverick, Brittany, Peggy Aguiar
20053 M Hailey, German Shepherd Dog, Kristen Boentgen
20054 M Sage, Golden Retriever, Mary Peterson
20060 M Mags, Brittany, Kim Tees
20061 M Rio Grande, Collie, Susan Wolf
20069 M Kaleb, All American, Louise Hinckley
20074 M Myles, Brittany, Kimberly Hatton
20076 M Tillie, Chesapeake Bay Retriever, Veeann Cross
20079 M Gracie, Golden Retriever, Susan Black
20080 M Tuna, Border Collie, Nicholas Carleton
20083 M Starry, Collie, Carol Lariviere

24" Jump Height, 8 Dogs

24019 X Journey, Belgian Malinois, Sandra Dusenbery
24004 M Gibbs, Collie, Butch Jersey
24010 M Penny, Dutch Shepherd, Eileen Fernandez
24013 M Summit, Labrador Retriever, Sandra Barbour
24014 M Chapter, Collie, Noreen Bennett
24015 M Tazz, Collie, Mary Valentine
24016 M Wally, Weimaraner, Carol Clark
24017 M Walter, Boxer, Cara Armour
 

Open JWW
Judge: Jen Young

8" Jump Height, 3 Dogs

8002 OP Jack, Cardigan Welsh Corgi, Jeffrey Tripp
8010 O Wicked, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Amanda Rizner
8015 O Sprocket, Pembroke Welsh Corgi, Marcie Russell

12" Jump Height, 2 Dogs

12010 OP Buccleigh, Shetland Sheepdog, Kathryn
Thompson

12011 OP Jet, Miniature Poodle, Lisa Cox

16" Jump Height, 4 Dogs

16004 OP Sassy, Labrador Retriever, Beth Teixeira
16016 OP Charlie, Golden Retriever, Kimberly Downing
16043 O Selfie, Miniature American Shepherd, Tammy

Devito
16050 O Dino, All American, Michael Labriola

20" Jump Height, 5 Dogs

20015 OP Tilly, Standard Poodle, Eve Baltzell
20036 O Flash, Australian Shepherd, Paula Sokoloski
20039 O Trinket, Border Collie, Jodie Ducharme
20063 O Lupine, Golden Retriever, Garth Welch
20071 O Ellie, Australian Shepherd, Nicki Hyslop
 

Novice JWW
Judge: Jen Young

8" Jump Height, 1 Dog

8026 NB Jackie, Russell Terrier, Mary Valentine

16" Jump Height, 2 Dogs

16030 NA Phantom, Miniature American Shepherd, Melina
Labonte

16024 NB Wicked, Shetland Sheepdog, Alanna Kelly

20" Jump Height, 5 Dogs

20004 NP Chance, Golden Retriever, Susan Black
20051 NB Price, Australian Shepherd, Jo-Ellen Vought
20064 NB Aurora, Labrador Retriever, Deborah Newell-

Robinson
20073 NB Olivia, Border Collie, Lynn Horrigan
20087 NB April, Collie, Barbara Corriveau
 


